1st Session, 15th Legislature, Alberta 12 Elizabeth II

BILL 37

A Bill to amend an Ordinance to Incorporate the Synod of the Diocese of Calgary and the Parishes of the said Diocese

MR. LUDWIG

BILL

No. 37 of 1964

An Act to amend an Ordinance to Incorporate the Synod of the Diocese of Calgary and the Parishes of the said Diocese

(Assented to

, 1964)

Preamble

WHEREAS the name of The Church of England in Canada has been changed to The Anglican Church of Canada and a Petition has been presented for an Act to amend an Ordinance to incorporate The Synod of the Diocese of Calgary and the Parishes of the said Diocese and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said Petition;

THEREFORE, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta enacts as follows:

- 1. An Ordinance to incorporate The Synod of the Diocese of Calgary and the Parishes of the said Diocese, being Chapter 33 of the Ordinances of the North West Territories, 1891 is hereby amended:
- Enacts s. 5b
- **2.** The following new section is added immediately after Section 5a:

Exemption from taxation

5b. As, from and after the thirty-first day of December, 1963, the real property owned by The Synod of the Diocese of Calgary, municipally known as 1308 Edmonton Trail, Calgary, Alberta and legally described as Lots Twenty-one (21) and Twenty-two (22) in Block Thirty-nine (39), according to a Plan of part of the City of Calgary in the Province of Alberta of record in the Land Titles Office for the South Alberta Land Registration District as Calgary 470 P. is exempt from assessment and taxation other than taxes relating to local improvements and taxes pertaining to minerals so long as the said real property is being used for charitable and benevolent purposes in the social service work program of the said Synod.

Commencement of Act

3. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

| No. 37 |
|---|
| FIRST SESSION |
| FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE |
| 12 ELIZABETH II |
| 1964 |
| An Act to amend an Ordinance to Incorporate the Synod of the Diocese of Calgary and the Parishes of the said Diocese |
| Received and read the First time |
| Second time |
| Third time |

Mr. Ludwig